First Amendment to

Independent Contractor Agreement
(Governmental Affairs Consulting/Lobbying)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) is made effective 23 April 2019 by the CENTRAL
WASATCH COMMISSION, an interlocal entity and political subdivision of the state of Utah
whose address is c¢/o 170 South Main Street, 15™ Floor, Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 (“CWC™),
and DUTKO GLOBAL, INC., a Delaware corporation whose address is 100 M Street, SE,
Suite 500, Washington D.C., 20003 (“Contractor”). CWC and Contractor are sometimes
collectively referred to in this Agreement as the “parties,” or individually as a “party.”

RECITALS:

A. Effective 23 April 2018, the parties entered into an “Independent Contractor
Agreement (Governmental Affairs Consulting/Lobbying)” (with all prior amendments, the
“Agreement”) concerning Contractor’s provision of governmental affairs consulting/lobbying to
CWC on the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement.

B. The parties now desire to amend the Agreement for the purposes specified in this
Amendment. Unless otherwise defined in this Amendment, all capitalized “terms of art” in this
Amendment shall have the same meanings and definitions as in the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants and
undertakings of the parties hereto, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto acknowledge and agree as
follows:

Section 1. Amendment to Section 4. The date of termination of the Agreement
currently is 23 April 2018. The parties hereby agree to extend that termination date until 23 April
2020 (the “Extension”), so that the parties’ respective rights and obligations under the Agreement
shall continue through 23 April 2020 except as otherwise specified in this Amendment.

Section 2. Amendment to Section 6. During the Extension, Contractor’s
compensation under the Agreement shall be reduced from $8,083.33 per month to $5,000 per
month, prorated for any partial months.

Section 3. No_Other Modification. Except as specifically amended by this
Amendment, the Agreement is unmodified and remains in full force and effect between the
parties.

DATED effective the date first-above written.



ATTEST:

By:

CWC(C:

CENTRAL WASATCH COMMISSION,
a Utah interlocal entity

By:

Christopher F. Robinson, Secretary

Chris McCandless, Chairman

CONTRACTOR:

DUTKO GLOBAL, INC.,
a Delaware corporation

By:

Bill Simmons, Managing Principal

Email: Bill. Simmons@dutkogr.com
Telephone: 202.744.3709



